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complainant’s reply would be due
under § 210.8(c)(2) of the Commission’s
Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR
210.8(c)(2)).
Persons filing written submissions
must file the original document
electronically on or before the deadlines
stated above and submit 8 true paper
copies to the Office of the Secretary by
noon the next day pursuant to § 210.4(f)
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure (19 CFR 210.4(f)).
Submissions should refer to the docket
number (‘‘Docket No. 3330’’) in a
prominent place on the cover page and/
or the first page. (See Handbook for
Electonic Filing Procedures, Electronic
Filing Procedures).1 Persons with
questions regarding filing should
contact the Secretary (202–205–2000).
Any person desiring to submit a
document to the Commission in
confidence must request confidential
treatment. All such requests should be
directed to the Secretary to the
Commission and must include a full
statement of the reasons why the
Commission should grant such
treatment. See 19 CFR 201.6. Documents
for which confidential treatment by the
Commission is properly sought will be
treated accordingly. All such requests
should be directed to the Secretary to
the Commission and must include a full
statement of the reasons why the
Commission should grant such
treatment. See 19 CFR 201.6. Documents
for which confidential treatment by the
Commission is properly sought will be
treated accordingly. All information,
including confidential business
information and documents for which
confidential treatment is properly
sought, submitted to the Commission for
purposes of this Investigation may be
disclosed to and used: (i) By the
Commission, its employees and Offices,
and contract personnel (a) for
developing or maintaining the records
of this or a related proceeding, or (b) in
internal investigations, audits, reviews,
and evaluations relating to the
programs, personnel, and operations of
the Commission including under 5
U.S.C. Appendix 3; or (ii) by U.S.
government employees and contract
personnel,2 solely for cybersecurity
purposes. All nonconfidential written
submissions will be available for public
inspection at the Office of the Secretary
and on EDIS.3
1 Handbook for Electronic Filing Procedures:
https://www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook_on_
filing_procedures.pdf.
2 All contract personnel will sign appropriate
nondisclosure agreements.
3 Electronic Document Information System
(EDIS): https://edis.usitc.gov.
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This action is taken under the
authority of section 337 of the Tariff Act
of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337),
and of §§ 201.10 and 210.8(c) of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure (19 CFR 201.10, 210.8(c)).
By order of the Commission.
Issued: August 2, 2018.
Lisa Barton,
Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2018–17358 Filed 8–13–18; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division
Notice Pursuant to the National
Cooperative Research and Production
Act of 1993—Cooperative Research
Group on HEDGE IV
Notice is hereby given that, on August
1, 2018, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the
National Cooperative Research and
Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301
et seq. (‘‘the Act’’), Southwest Research
Institute—Cooperative Research Group
on HEDGE IV (‘‘HEDGE IV’’) has filed
written notifications simultaneously
with the Attorney General and the
Federal Trade Commission disclosing
changes in its membership. The
notifications were filed for the purpose
of extending the Act’s provisions
limiting the recovery of antitrust
plaintiffs to actual damages under
specified circumstances. Specifically,
Woodward, Inc., Fort Collins, CO, and
Nissan Motor Co., Ltd., Kanagawa,
JAPAN, have been added as parties to
this venture.
Also, Chery Automotive Co., Ltd.,
Wuhu Anhui, PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF
CHINA, has withdrawn as a party to this
venture.
No other changes have been made in
either the membership or planned
activity of the group research project.
Membership in this group research
project remains open, and HEDGE IV
intends to file additional written
notifications disclosing all changes in
membership.
On February 14, 2017, HEDGE IV filed
its original notification pursuant to
Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department
of Justice published a notice in the
Federal Register pursuant to Section
6(b) of the Act on March 27, 2017 (82
FR 15238).
The last notification was filed with
the Department on June 11, 2018. A
notice was published in the Federal
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Suzanne Morris,
Chief, Premerger and Division Statistics Unit,
Antitrust Division.
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Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the
Act on July 9, 2018 (83 FR 31776).
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Office of Private Sector, Federal
Bureau of Investigation, Department of
Justice.
ACTION: 30 Day notice.
AGENCY:

The Department of Justice,
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Office
of Private Sector, is submitting the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: The Department of Justice
encourages public comment and will
accept input until September 13, 2018.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Michael Whitaker, Supervisory Special
Agent, Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Office of Private Sector, 935
Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Washington, DC
20535, MJWhitaker@fbi.gov, 202–324–
3000. Written comments and/or
suggestions can also be sent to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20503 or
sent to OIRA_submissions@
omb.eop.gov.
SUMMARY:

Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:
—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Office of Private

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
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Sector, including whether the
information will have practical utility;
—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and
—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.
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Overview of this Information Collection
1. Type of Information Collection:
New Collection.
2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Annual Private Sector Survey.
3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Un-Numbered. The applicable
component within the Department of
Justice is the Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Office of Private Sector.
4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Survey will affect businesses
or other for-profit, and not-for-profit
institutions. The survey is intended to
measure the effectiveness of the FBI’s
Office of Private Sector’s engagement
efforts with the Private Sector.
5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: Approximately 600
respondents. Average response time: 15
minutes per respondent.
6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 150 hours (15 min × 600
respondents).
If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.
Dated: August 9, 2018.
Melody Braswell,
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 2018–17406 Filed 8–13–18; 8:45 am]
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[OMB Number 1122–0012]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension of a
Currently Approved Collection

use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

AGENCY:

Overview of This Information
Collection

The Department of Justice,
Office on Violence Against Women
(OVW) will be submitting the following
information collection request to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection was previously
published in the Federal Register at 83
Federal Register 27025 on June 11,
2018, allowing for a 60 day comment
period.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 30 days until
September 13, 2018.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Written comments and/or suggestion
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to Cathy Poston,
Office on Violence Against Women, at
202–514–5430 or Catherine.poston@
usdoj.gov. Written comments and/or
suggestions can also be sent to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530 or
sent to OIRA_submissions@
omb.eop.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:
(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;
(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and
(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.
(2) Title of the Form/Collection: SemiAnnual Progress Report for Education,
Training and Enhanced Services to End
Violence Against and Abuse of Women
with Disabilities Grant Program
(Disability Grant Program).
(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1122–0012.
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women.
(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The affected public includes
the approximately 18 grantees of the
Disability Grant Program. Grantees
include states, units of local
government, Indian tribal governments
or tribal organizations and nongovernmental private organizations. The
goal of this program is to build the
capacity of such jurisdictions to address
such violence against individuals with
disabilities through the creation of
multi-disciplinary teams. Disability
Grant Program recipients will provide
training, consultation, and information
on domestic violence, dating violence,
stalking, and sexual assault against
individuals with disabilities and
enhance direct services to such
individuals.
(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will
take the approximately 18 respondents
(Disability Program grantees)
approximately one hour to complete a
semi-annual progress report. The semiannual progress report is divided into
sections that pertain to the different
types of activities in which grantees
may engage. A Disability Program
grantee will only be required to
complete the sections of the form that
pertain to its own specific activities.
(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual hour burden
to complete the data collection forms is
36 hours, that is 18 grantees completing
a form twice a year with an estimated
completion time for the form being one
hour.

Office on Violence Against
Women, Department of Justice.
ACTION: 30-Day notice.
SUMMARY:
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